BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 503-301-101
Issue 5, July 1982
2960A01M "TOUCH-A-MAliC*" 16 TELEPHONE SET
IDENTIFICATION, INST ALLA liON, CONNECTIONS, OPERA liON,
AND MAINTENANCE
CONTENTS PAGE
1. GENERAL 2
2. IDENTIFICATION 2
A. Design Features 2
B. Optional Features 2
C. Operating Features 4
D. Ordering Guide 4
3. INSTALLATION 7
INSTALLATION CHECK PROCEDURE 11
OPTIONAL APPARATUS INSTALLATION 12
D- 180812 Kit of Parts (Record Disable and
Dial Intermix) 12
COMPONENT LOCATION AND ACCESS IN­
FORMATION
A. Location of Components
B. Access of Components
Faceplate Removal
Upper Housing Removal
Lower Housing Removal
Power Supply Board (PSB) Terminals
4. CONNECTIONS
5. OPERATION
*RPgisten·d Trademark of AT&TCo
13
13
15
15
15
15
15
16
16
NOTICE
CONTENTS PAGE
A. Record a Number Into Memory 16
B. Change a Number in Memory 16
C. Delete a Number From Memory 16
D. Automatically Dial a Number From
Memory 16
E. LAST NUMBER DIALED Feature 16
F. End-to-End Signaling 17
G. Access Code 17
H. Speakerphone Option 17
I. Multiline Service (Using 6040/6050-
Type Key) 18
6. MAINTENANCE 18
A. Return Procedure 18
B. Trouble Analysis 19
C. Battery 19
D. Memory 19
E. 35AT3A Dial 21
F. P1 A Ringer 21
G. Handset Jack 22
7. CONVERSION FROM DESK SET TO WALL SET
22
8. CORD DRESSING FOR OPTIONAL SERVICES
(ADJUNCTS) 23
~ot for ust• or disdosurl' ()llhidt• 1 he
Bt>ll S.\ stt>m t'\ct>pt undt·r \\ rit u•n agn•t•mt•nt
Printt•d in l '.:-\.:\ Page
SECTION 503-301-101
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section contains information on the
2960A01M manufacture discontinued (MD)
telephone set. This set is shipped from the factory as
a desk set (Fig. 1) and can easily be converted to a
wall set with no additional parts required.
• Warning: This equipment generates,
uses, and can radiate radio frequency
energy and if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions manual,
may cause interference to radio commu­
nications. It has been tested and found to
comply with the limits for a Class B com­
puting device pursuant to Subpart J of
Part 15 of Federal Communication Com­
mission (FCC) Rules, which are designed
to provide reasonable protection against
such interference when operated in a
commerical environment. Operation of
this equipment in a residential area is
likely to cause interference in which case
the user at his own expense will be re­
quired to take whatever measures may
be required to correct the interference .•
1.02 The reasons for reissuing this section are
listed below. Revision arrows are used to em­
phasize the more significant changes.
• Show 2960A01M-50 telephone set MD
• Include electromagnetic interference warn­
ing notice in compliance with the FCC ruling
which requires that a warning statement be
placed in the user's documentation for equip­
ment that generates and uses radio fre­
quency energy and may radiate that energy,
paragraph 1.01
• Add information on K6C-50 handset
• Add lOA speakerphone information.
• Add 813BH diode (Table C)
• Show 426N diode MD.
1.03 The 2960A01M •(MD)• telephone set is a sin­
gle line set and is factory-wired for bridged
ringing. It can be wired to provide A lead control for
lAl, 1A2, 6A, or 6B key telephone systems (KTS).
1.04 The telephone set is' available in Ivory (-50)
only. For color selection of available faceplate,
refer to Table A.
Page 2
2. IDENTIFICATION
2.01 The 29!iOAOIM •(MD)• telephone set provides
the standard features of a single line set plus
manual TOUCH-TONE* dialing, automatic dialing
of 15 frequently called or important numbers, and a
LAST NUMBER DIALED scratch pad memory.
A. Design Features

tom of the set, Fig. 2), should be in the OFF
position when set is not in service.
D. Ordering Guide
2.06 Order as follows:
(a) The 2960A01M telephone set is a modular type
set and may be ordered as follows:
(1) Set, Telephone, 2960A01M-50 which in­
cludes:
(a) Adapter, 248B
(b) Plug, 523B4, (used when converting from
a desk set to a wall set) Fig. 12
(c) Cord, Handset, H4DU-50
(d) All components listed in (c) Replaceable
Components, except faceplates and
D4BU-29 cords.
(b) Order the following separately:
• D-180894 Kit of Parts is required to provide
ac powers for operation of the automatic
dialer. The kit contains a 2012D transformer,
248B-49 adapter, D4BU-29 (14-foot) line cord,
and instruction sheet (840364194 ).
Note: A 2012A (MDJ or 2012C transformer
shall not be substituted for a 2012B (MDI or
ISS 5, SECTION 503-301-1 01
Fig. 2-2960A01M (MD) Telephone Set, Bottom View
20120, as set will not operate properly on the
lower voltage.
• Clamp, 2A [used to secure 20128 (MD) or
20120 transformer to outlet].
• Faceplate, 260A- (refer to Table A for color
suffix).
• Cord, Mounting, 04BU-29.
• Cord, Mounting, 04BU-29 (line cord, maxi­
mum 14 feet).
• Cord Clips, B (for dressing cords as needed).
(c) Replaceable components may he ordered sepa­
rately as follows:
• Lower Housing Assembly, 60AL-50
• Upper Housing AssPmbly, 60AU-50
• FaceplatP, 260A- (refer to Table A for color
suffix)
• Handset, K2C-50 or K1C-50 (MDJ
• Cord, Handset, H4DU-50
• Cord, Mounting, D4BU-2!l
• Cord, Mounting, D4BU-2!l (line cord, maxi­
mum 14 fpet)
• Jack, Handset, 616J
• Battery, KS-20:l!lOL5
• RingPr, PIA
Page 5
SECTION 503-301- 1 0 1
A DIRECTORY DISPLAYED
(WINDOW CLOSED)
B. DIRECTORY DISPLAYED
(WINDOW OPEN)
C DIRECTORY PRIVACY
(WINDOW CLOSED)
D. DIRECTORY PRIVACY
(WINDOW OPEN)
Fig. 3-0ptional Methods of Installing Directory Cards
Page 6
ISS 5, SECTION 503-301-101
TABLE A • Suhscrilwr. Instruction Booklet (SIB 2480(;).
FACEPLATE ORDERING GUIDE (See Note) (d) See Table B for apparatus requirPrl.
CODE COLOR
260A-100 Avocado
260A-108 Teak
260A-109 Walnut
260A-111 Gold
260A-112 Orange
260A-113 Brown
260A-114 Red
260A-115 Blue